

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CLYDELL BRYANT,

Defendant and Appellee.

Case No. S259956

Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B271300
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. GA094777
The Honorable Michael Villalobos, Judge

RESPONDENT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ZEE RODRIGUEZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 204357
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6124
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Zee.Rodriguez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the Case	12
Argument.....	14
Courts should assess the reasonableness of a mandatory supervision condition in the same manner as a parole condition.....	14
A. Supervision of felony offenders and judicial review of supervision conditions.....	14
1. Supervision of felony offenders in California.....	14
2. The permissible scope of supervision conditions	17
B. Like parolees, offenders on mandatory supervision can be subject to a broader range of conditions than would be appropriate for probationers	21
1. Mandatory supervision is more like parole than probation	22
2. The lower courts' reasons for applying <i>Lent</i> in the mandatory supervision context are unpersuasive	28
3. The reasonableness of a mandatory supervision condition should be assessed under <i>Burgener</i>	33
C. The electronics search condition imposed as one of Bryant's mandatory supervision terms is reasonably related to effective supervision and deterring future criminality	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Compliance	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 868.....	25
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 517.....	26
<i>In re E.J.</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1258.....	21
<i>In re Jaime P.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 128.....	25, 38
<i>In re Ricardo P.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1113.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Stevens</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	29, 32
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471.....	32
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> (1995) 524 U.S. 357.....	26
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 396.....	12
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 839.....	14, 28, 29, 38
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 1114.....	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 664.....	31
<i>People v. Delrio</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 965.....	36, 37, 38
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 855.....	17
<i>People v. Fandinola</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1415.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081.....	15
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1257.....	17
<i>People v. Lent</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 481.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Loyd</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 997.....	26
<i>People v. Malago</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1301.....	28, 29
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 759.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Moran</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 398.....	15, 18, 22, 33
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1274.....	35
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 375.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Relkin</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1188.....	28, 29
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743.....	20, 25, 26, 38
<i>People v. Schmitz</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 909.....	passim
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415.....	31
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228.....	15, 17
<i>Prison Law Office v. Koenig</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 560	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 573 U.S. 373.....	37, 38
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 843.....	passim
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> (1st Cir. 1990) 903 F.2d 60	25
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 859 F.3d 1175.....	passim
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 875 F.3d 1265.....	38
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Pen. Code

§ 17.5, subd. (a)(5)	30
§ 186.11.....	16
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	23
§ 667.5, subd. (d)	16
§ 1170.....	31
§ 1170, subd. (h)	16, 30
§ 1170, subd. (h)(1)-(3) & (5).....	15
§ 1170, subd. (h)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170, subd. (h)(5)(A).....	24
§ 1170, subd. (h)(5)(B).....	13, 23, 29
§ 1170, subd. (h)(7).....	24
§ 1202.8, subd. (a)	22
§ 1203, subd. (b)	22
§ 1203, subd. (b)(3).....	14
§ 1203.1.....	19, 20
§ 1203.1, subd. (a)(2).....	15
§ 1203.1, subd. (j)	18
§ 2962.....	16
§ 3000.....	16
§ 3000, subd. (a)(1).....	32
§ 3040.....	24
§ 3040-3041	24
§ 3053, subd. (a)	17
§ 3450.....	10, 16, 31
§ 3450, subds. (a)(5)	30
§ 3451.....	16
§ 3451, subd. (a)	17, 31
§ 3451, subd. (b)(1)-(5)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 4th Amend. 25, 28, 38

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 4.414..... 15

rule 4.415(a) 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Couzens & Bigelow, Felony Sentencing After
Realignment (May 2017)

http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/felony_sentencing.pdf 23, 31

Stats. 2011-2012 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 12, § 12,
eff. Sept. 21, 2011, operative Oct. 1, 2011 31

Stats. 2011, ch. 361, § 6.7,
eff. Sept. 29, 2011, operative Oct. 1, 2011 32

Stats. 2011, ch. 39, § 27,
eff. June 30, 2011, operative Oct. 1, 2011..... 31
